 ISD91500 Datasheet
Feb. 8, 2023  Page 1 of 40  Rev 2.4
ISD91500
Datasheet
Multi-Algorithm Voice Processor
With Headphone Driver
The information described in this document is the exclusive intellectual property of
 Nuvoton Technology Corporation and shall not be reproduced without permission from Nuvoton.

 ISD91500 Datasheet
Feb. 8, 2023  Page 38 of 40  Rev 2.4
8 ORDERING INFORMATION
I9
ISD Audio Product Family
Product Series
1: Cortex-M0
Flash ROM
0: 12KB
5: 20KB
3: 64KB
SRAM
Feature
A: Standard
Temperature
I: -40°C ~ +85°C
Package
D: LQFP-64 (7x7 mm)
Q: QFN-48 (5x5 mm)
1xxxxxx
Family ID
5: Family Series ID
Package Number Part Number Ordering
Number
Flash SRAM Package Notes
ISD91530AQI ISD91530AQI I91530AQI 64KB 12KB QFN-48
ISD91530ADI ISD91530ADI I91530ADI 64KB 12KB LQFP-64
ISD91535AQI ISD91535AQI I91535AQI 64KB 20KB QFN-48
ISD91535ADI ISD91535ADI I91535ADI 64KB 20KB LQFP-64
ISD91535H02QI ISD91535H02QI I91535H02QI 64KB 20KB QFN-48 Special part -
Independent IO power
Teams library support
ISD91535H02DI ISD91535H02DI I91535H02DI 64KB 20KB LQFP-64 Special part -
Independent IO power
Teams library support
 ISD91500 Datasheet
Feb. 8, 2023  Page 39 of 40  Rev 2.4
9 REVISION HISTORY
VERSION DATE DESCRIPTION NOTE
1.0 Jul 1, 2021 Formal version release

Update DAC digital volume range in feature
Update pin diagram & description
Update Ordering information
2.2 Mar 18, 2022 Update DAC AC characteristic table
2.3 Aug 18, 2022
Update format
Update General Description
2.4 Feb. 8, 2023
Added “Package is Halogen-free, RoHS-compliant and
TSCA-compliant” in section 2
Update format
 ISD91500 Datasheet
Feb. 8, 2023  Page 40 of 40  Rev 2.4
Important Notice
Nuvoton Products are neither intended nor warranted for usage in systems or equipment, any
malfunction or failure of which may cause loss of human life, bodily injury or severe property
damage. Such applications are deemed, “Insecure Usage”.
Insecure usage includes, but is not limited to: equipment for surgical implementation, atomic
energy control instruments, airplane or spaceship instruments, the control or operation of
dynamic, brake or safety systems designed for vehicular use, traffic signal instruments, all types
of safety devices, and other applications intended to support or sustain life.
All Insecure Usage shall be made at customer’s risk, and in the event that third parties lay claims
to Nuvoton as a result of customer’s Insecure Usage, customer shall indemnify the damages
and liabilities thus incurred by Nuvoton.
	1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	2 FEATURES
	3 PART INFORMATION AND PIN CONFIGURATION
	3.1 LQFP 64-Pin Diagram
	3.1.1 I91535ADI
	3.1.2 I91535H02DI
	3.2 QFN 48-Pin Diagram
	3.2.1 I91535AQI
	3.2.2 I91535H02QI
	3.3 Pin/Pad Description
	3.3.1 LQFP64
	3.3.2 QFN48
	3.4 Pin Alternate Function